9. WCD 10,11

United States of America THE STATE OF WISCONSIN CONSERVATION COMMISSION



To All Whom These Presents Shall Come:

I. L. P. Voigt

Filed Oct 1 - 1957 - 3:5

Director of the Conservation Commission of the State of Wisconsin, do hereby certify that the annexed copy of Conservation Commission Order G-890

has been compared by me with the original order in my custody and

on file in the office of the Conservation Commission at Madison, Wisconsin, and that the same is a true copy thereof, and of the whole of such original order; that said order was duly passed and published as set forth therein.



Conservation Director

STATE CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF WISCONSIN

IN THE MATTER of creating section : WCD 10.115 and amending section : WCD 11.11 (introductory paragraph) : of the Wisconsin Administrative Code : relating to deer hunting party permits: and deer closed areas. :

Order No. G-890

ORDER OF THE STATE CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF WISCONSIN ADOPTING AND AMENDING RULES

Pursuant to authority vested in the State Conservation Commission of Wisconsin by sections 29.174 and 23.09, Wis. Stats., the State Conservation Commission of Wisconsin hereby amends and adopts rules as follows:

Section WCD 10.115 of the Wisconsin Administrative code is emended to read:

WCD 10.115 DEER HUNTING PARTY PERMIT

(1) The Commission finds, pursuant to section 29.107, Wisconsin statutes, that the population of deer is such that an additional harvest is reasonably necessary to manage the herd properly in the state in balance with the available range and natural food supply, and there shall be an open season for deer hunting by deer hunting parties, pursuant to section 29.107, Wisconsin statutes, from November 16, 1957, to November 24, 1957, inclusive, in the following described areas only:

(a) All that part of the state lying northerly of a line formed by the intersection of State Highway 64 and the eastern boundary of the state thence westerly along said Highway 64 to its junction with State Highway 73, thence southerly along said Highway 73 to its junction with State Highway 13, thence southerly along said Highway 13 to its junction with State Highway 82, thence westerly along said Highway 82 to the intersection of said Highway 82 with the western boundary of the state except the following: Nine-Mile Island in Dunn County, all that part of Bayfield County lying north of U. S. Highway 2 and east of County Trunk Highway "A", all of the Apostle Islands (except Madeline Island) in Ashland and Bayfield Counties, and all of the counties of Buffalo, La Crosse, Pepin, Pierce, St. Croix, Trempealeau, and Vernon.

(2) Any deer taken under the authority of a deer hunting party permit shall be exhibited and tagged as provided in Section WCD 10.20 (1) (a) in the county in which the deer was killed or in an adjoining county, but within the area designated in Section WCD 10.115 (1) (a), not later than 10:00 p.m. of the last day of such season, and such deer or part thereof shall not be removed or transported from such area and no part thereof shall be consumed unless it has been so exhibited and tagged. Such tags shall remain attached to such deer or tagged part thereof until such deer or tagged part thereof is finally consumed. Order No. G-890

(3) It shall be unlawful for any member of the deer hunting party to hunt deer under the authority of such permit unless he is in possession of the deer tag and permit and is wearing the arm band on the sleeve of his outermost garment. The numbered arm band shall be surrendered to the officer at the time the hunting party permit deer is presented for registration.

Section WCD 11.11 (introductory paragraph) is amended to read:

WCD 11.11 (introductory paragraph) It shall be unlawful for any person to take, catch, kill, hunt or pursue with the use of firearms or bow and arrow any species of wild animals or birds during the open gun season on deer on the following described areas:

The rules and emendments contained herein shall take effect November 1, 1957.

the second second states and the

Dated: September 6, 1957

STATE CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF WISCONSIN

By

/s/ L. P. Voigt

Conservation Director

APPROVED:

/s/ Vernon W. Thomson ______ Governor ______ Date 2.